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Sputnik Azerbaijan: "The Caspian Sea is getting shallow again" 

On September 28, 2022, the Sputnik Azerbaijan news portal published an article 

by Zulfiyya Guliyeva entitled "The Caspian Sea is getting shallower again". The 

author addressed the Ministry of Ecology and Natural Resources, ANAS and 

Khazar University with a request about this. 

Rovshan Abbasov, head of the Department of Geography and Environment of 

Khazar University, doctor of philosophy in geography, said in his statement that 

"The decrease of water in the Caspian is related to water use and climate 

changes, and the decrease of river water flowing into the Caspian." He noted that 

"the main river that brings water to the Caspian Sea is the Volga River, and 80 

percent of the water flows here through the Volga River. We have to adapt to the 

level reductions in all cases. Greenery should be planted in areas with a drop in 

the level of the Caspian Sea. In addition, the use of water from the Kura River, 

which flows into the Caspian Sea, should be reduced. These can gradually prevent 

the lowering of the level of the Caspian Sea." 

https://sputnik.az/20220928/xezer-yeniden-dayazlasir--vdeo-foto-

446737325.html  

Sputnik Azərbaycan: “Xəzər yenidən dayazlaşır” 

2022-ci il sentyabrın 28-də Sputnik Azərbaycan xəbər portalında Zülfiyyə 

Quliyevanın “Xəzər yenidən dayazlaşır” adlı məqaləsi dərc olunmuşdur. Müəllif 

Ekologiya və Təbii Sərvətlər Nazirliyi, AMEA və Xəzər Universitetinin 

əməkdaşlarına bu barədə sorğu ilə müraciət etmişdir. 

Xəzər Universitetinin Coğrafiya və ətraf mühit departamentinin müdiri, coğrafiya 

üzrə fəlsəfə doktoru Rövşən Abbasov açıqlamasında bildirib ki, “Xəzərdə suyun 

azalması sudan istifadə və iqlim dəyişiklikləri, Xəzərə tökülən çay sularının 

azalması ilə əlaqəlidir.” Qeyd edib ki, “Xəzər dənizinə su gətirən əsas çay Volqa 

çayıdır və bura suyun 80 faizi Volqa çayı ilə axır. Biz bütün hallarda səviyyə 

azalmalarına uyğunlaşmalıyıq. Xəzərin səviyyəsində enmə olan ərazilərdə 

yaşıllıqlar salınmalıdır. Bununla yanaşı, Xəzərə tökülən Kür çayının suyundan 

istifadə azaldılmalıdır. Bunlar tədricən Xəzərin səviyyəsinin enməsinin qarşısını ala 

bilər". 
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